DITERPENES FROM TAXUS MAIREI
SHUNG-JIM YANG, JIM-MIN FANG* and YU-SHIA CHENG
Department of Chemistry, National Taiwan University, Taipei 106, Taiwan, R.O.China
(Received in revised form 1 April 1998)
Key Word IndexÐTaxus mairei; isopimaranes; abietanes; 9(104 20)abeo-abietanes; twigs.
AbstractÐEleven new diterpenes including one isopimarane, ®ve abietanes and ®ve 9(10 4 20)abeo-
abietanes were isolated from the twigs of Taxus mairei. Their structures were determined by chemical and
spectroscopic methods. # 1998 Elsevier Science Ltd. All rights reserved

7-hydroxy analog (3.0 mg, 10% yield) and other
unidenti®ed products.
The abeo-abietane numbering system is used for
the above assignments, although the IUPAC
nomenclature for taxamairin D is 2,6-dihydroxy-
1,1-dimethyl-8-isopropyl-7-methoxy-1H-dibenzo[a,d]-
cyclohepten-10-one.
Taxamairin E (14)
Yellow gum, [a]D
29ÿ4.5 (CHCl3; c 0.9). IR umax
neat cmÿ1:
3420, 2961, 1670. 1H NMR (CDCl3, 300 MHz): d
1.12 (s, H-18), 1.22 (d, J = 6.9 Hz, H-16), 1.24 (d,
J= 6.9 Hz, H-17), 1.32 (s, H-19), 3.34 (sept,
J= 6.9 Hz, H-15), 3.89 (s, OMe), 3.93 (s, OMe),
4.02 (d, J = 4.2 Hz, H-3), 6.01 (dd, J= 4.2,
10.0 Hz, H-2), 6.40 (d, J= 10.0 Hz, H-1), 6.81 (s,
H-6), 7.45 (s, H-20), 7.83 (s, H-14). 13C NMR
(CDCl3, 75 MHz): d 22.8, 23.0, 23.0, 26.5, 27.7,
42.7, 60.6, 61.0, 74.2, 122.7, 127.8, 128.3, 129.7,
130.6, 131.2, 132.8, 133.0, 135.5, 145.8, 150.6, 153.7,
189.4. EI-MS (70 eV) m/z (rel. int.): 354 [M]+
(100), 339 (10), 326 (50), 311 (70), 295 (20), 283
(98). HR-MS: C22H26O4 requires 354.1831, found
m/z 354.1838.
Taxamairin B (24 mg) was reduced by NaBH4/
CeCl3, according to the above described procedure,
to give taxamairin E (3.7 mg, 15% yield), the
7-hydroxy analog (2.5 mg, 10% yield), the 3,7-
dihydroxy derivative (2.3 mg, 9% yield) and other
unidenti®ed products.
The abeo-abietane numbering system is used for
the above assignments, although the IUPAC
nomenclature for taxamairin E is 6,7-dimethoxy-
1,1-dimethyl-2-hydroxy-8-isopropyl-1H-dibenzo[a,d]-
cyclohepten-10-one.
Taxamairin F (15)
Yellow gum, [a]D
29+17.2 (CHCl3; c 1.2). IR umax
neat
cmÿ1: 3317, 2962, 1669. UV lmax
MeOH nm (e): 378 (16
485), 269 (18 560), 236 (18 740). 1H NMR (CDCl3,
300 MHz): d 1.04 (s, H-19), 1.21 (d, J = 6.8, H-16),
1.23 (d, J= 6.8 Hz, H-17), 1.29 (s, H-18), 2.90 (dd,
J= 8.6, 13.6 Hz, H-6b), 2.92 (d, J = 8.6 Hz, H-5),
3.06 (d, J = 13.6 Hz, H-6a), 3.21 (sept, J= 6.8 Hz,
H-15), 3.83 (s, OMe), 5.94 (d, J= 10.0 Hz, H-2),
7.14 (d, J= 10.0 Hz, H-1), 7.24 (s, H-20), 7.27 (s,
H-14). 13C NMR (CDCl3, 75 MHz): d 21.2 (C-19),
23.2 (C-17), 23.3 (C-16), 23.5 (C-18), 27.0 (C-15),
43.2 (C-6), 43.8 (C-5), 45.6 (C-4), 62.0 (OMe), 118.6
(C-14), 119.4 (C-9), 124.5 (C-2), 129.8 (C-20), 135.0
(C-8), 137.7 (C-10), 142.4 (C-13), 147.4 (C-11),
147.6 (C-12), 147.8 (C-1), 201.0 (C-7), 202.1 (C-3).
EI-MS (70 eV) m/z (rel. int.): 340 [M]+ (40), 281
(10), 219 (5), 165 (10), 136 (25), 55 (40). HR-MS:
C21H24O4 requires 340.1674, found m/z 340.1673.
The abeo-abietane numbering system is used for
the above assignments, although the IUPAC
nomenclature for taxamairin F is 11,11a-dihydro-
1,1-dimethyl-6-hydroxy-8-isopropyl-7-methoxy-1H-
dibenzo[a, d]cycloheptene-2,10-dione.
Taxamairin G (16)
Yellow gum, [a]D
29+5.3 (CHCl3; c 0.4). IR umax
neat
cmÿ1: 3400, 2960, 1600, 1500, 1390. UV lmax
MeOH nm
(e): 305 (12 141), 260 (11 666), 211 (19 333). 1H
NMR (CDCl3, 300 MHz): d 1.02 (s, H-18), 1.07 (s,
H-19), 1.22 (d, J= 6.9 Hz, H-16), 1.24 (d,
J= 6.9 Hz, H-17), 2.90 (dd, J = 6.9, 12.9 Hz,
H-7a), 2.99 (dd, J = 7.2, 12.9 Hz, H-7b), 3.21 (sept,
J= 6.9 Hz, H-15), 3.83 (d, J= 4.2 Hz, H-3), 5.69
(dd, J = 6.9, 7.2 Hz, H-6), 5.78 (dd, J= 4.2,
S.-J. YANG et al.2042
9.6 Hz, H-2), 6.34 (d, J = 9.6 Hz, H-1), 6.53 (s,
H-14), 7.08 (s, H-20). 13C NMR (CDCl3, 75 MHz):
d 21.9 (C-19), 23.5 (C-16), 23.7 (C-17), 25.8 (C-18),
26.7 (C-15), 33.9 (C-7), 41.0 (C-4), 61.8 (OMe), 75.3
(C-3), 115.6 (C-14), 121.0 (C-9), 122.6 (C-6), 126.3
(C-20), 128.0 (C-2), 132.9 (C-1), 135.3 (C-8), 136.1
(C-13), 137.7 (C-10), 141.5 (C-11), 141.8 (C-12),
145.9 (C-5). EI-MS (70 eV) m/z (rel. int.): 326 [M]+
(40), 309 (50), 289 (20), 267 (5), 154 (100), 136 (70).
HR-MS: C21H26O3 requires 326.1881, found m/z
326.1886.
The abeo-abietane numbering system is used for
the above assignments, although the IUPAC
nomenclature for taxamairin G is 2,6-dihydroxy-
1,1-dimethyl-8-isopropyl-7-methoxy-1H-dibenzo[a,d]-
cycloheptene.
Taxamairin H (17)
Yellow gum, IR umax
neat cmÿ1: 3470, 2962, 1663,
1624, 1334, 1261. UV lmax
MeOH nm (e): 478 (11 120),
349 (12 838), 267 (21 348), 206 (23 074). 1H NMR
(CDCl3, 300 MHz): d 1.25 (d, J= 6.9 Hz, H-16),
1.25 (d, J = 6.9 Hz, H-17), 1.47 (s, H-18), 1.47 (s,
H-19), 3.43 (sept, J= 6.9 Hz, H-15), 6.28 (d,
J = 10.2 Hz, H-2), 6.77 (d, J = 12.3 Hz, H-6), 7.02
(s, H-14), 7.32 (d, J= 12.3 Hz, H-7), 8.10 (d,
J = 10.2 Hz, H-1). 13C NMR (CDCl3, 75 MHz): d
22.8 (C-16), 22.8 (C-17), 26.5 (C-18), 26.5 (C-19),
27.5 (C-15), 49.6 (C-4), 60.5 (OMe), 121.6 (C-14),
122.9 (C-9), 124.5 (C-6), 124.8 (C-2), 131.9 (C-10),
135.3 (C-8), 136.1 (C-13), 140.1 (C-7), 142.4 (C-1),
147.2 (C-12), 148.7 (C-11), 158.1 (C-5), 191.3
(C-20), 202.3 (C-3). EI-MS (70 eV) m/z (rel. int.):
338 [M]+ (50), 307 (45), 289 (20), 267 (5), 154
(100), 136 (70). HR-MS: C21H22O4 requires
338.1518, found m/z 326.1505.
The abeo-abietane numbering system is used for
the above assignments, although the IUPAC
nomenclature for taxamairin H is 1,1-dimethyl-
6-hydroxy-8-isopropyl-7-methoxydibenzo[a, d]cyclo-
heptene-2,5-dione.
AcknowledgementsÐWe thank the National Science
Council for ®nancial support.
REFERENCES
1. Li, H.-L. and Keng, H., Flora of Taiwan, 2nd
Ed. Editorial Committee of the Flora of
Taiwan, Taipei, 1993, 1, 550.
2. Liang, J., Min, Z., Iinuma, M., Tanaka, T. and
Mizuno, M., Chemical and Pharmaceutical
Bulletin, 1987, 35, 2613.
3. Yeh, M.-K., Wang, J.-S. and Chen, F.-C.,
Journal of the Chinese Chemical Society, 1988,
35, 309.
4. Min, Z., Jiang, H. and Liang, J., Acta
Pharmacy Sinica, 1989, 24, 673.
5. Yang, S.-J., Fang, J.-M. and Cheng, Y.-S.,
Phytochemistry, 1997, 43, 839.
6. Shen, Y.-C. and Chen, C.-Y., Phytochemistry,
1997, 44, 1527.
7. Yang, S.-J., Fang, J.-M. and Cheng, Y.-S.,
Phytochemistry, 1998, in press.
8. Fang, J.-M., Lee, C.-K. and Cheng, Y.-S.,
Phytochemistry, 1993, 33, 1169.
9. Simonsen, J. L. and Barton, D. H. R., The
Terpenes, 1951, 3, 355.
10. Kupchan, S. M., Karim, A. and Marcks, C.,
Journal of Organic Chemistry, 1969, 34, 3912.
11. Ara, I., Siddiqui, B. S., Faizi, S. and Siddiqui,
S., Phytochemistry, 1990, 29, 911.
12. Wenkert, E. and Buckwalter, B. L., Journal of
the American Chemical Society, 1972, 94, 4367.
Diterpenes from Taxus mairei 2043